

No. SC 95944

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

KOHNER PROPERTIES, INC.,

Respondent-Plaintiff,

v.

LATASHA JOHNSON,

Appellant-Defendant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, No. 15SL-AC07852

---

Brief of American Civil Liberties Union of Missouri Foundation, Housing Umbrella Group of Florida Legal Services, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Legal Services NYC, National Alliance of HUD Tenants, National Housing Law Project, National Law Center on Homelessness and Poverty, National Legal Aid and Defenders Association, and Sargent Shriver National Center on Poverty Law, as *Amici Curiae*, conditionally filed pursuant to Mo. R. App. P. 84.05(f)(3).

---

Anthony E. Rothert, Mo. ID #44827  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MISSOURI  
FOUNDATION**  
454 Whitter Street  
St. Louis, Missouri 63108  
T: 314-652-3114  
F: 314-652-3112

Emily J. Coffey, *Pro Hac Vice Admission  
Pending*  
**SARGENT SHRIVER NATIONAL  
CENTER ON POVERTY LAW**  
50 E. Washington St.  
Chicago, IL 60602  
T: (312) 724-8411  
F: (312) 724-8411

Suzanne Turner  
Benjamin Barnett  
**DECHERT LLP**  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
T: (215) 994-4000  
F: (215) 994-2222

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 2

CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILING OF THIS BRIEF ..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF HABITABILITY HAS BECOME AN  
ESSENTIAL FEATURE OF UNITED STATES HOUSING LAW..... 11

A. In the Years Prior To Widespread Adoption Of The Implied  
Warranty Of Habitability, Tenants Suffered Hardship With Few  
Protections Against Landlords ..... 12

B. With The Development of the Implied Warranty of Habitability,  
Courts Created an Essential Rule to Protect Tenants from Housing  
Abuses ..... 14

C. An Available Implied Warranty Of Habitability Is Critical To  
Providing Vulnerable Renters With Leverage To Improve Untenable  
Living Conditions..... 17

II. THE MAJORITY OF STATES HAVE NO BLANKET REQUIREMENT THAT TENANTS MUST ESCROW RENT IN AN ACTION FOR POSSESSION, CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS PRINCIPLES, AND THIS COURT SHOULD LIKEWISE REJECT SUCH A REQUIREMENT ..... 19

A. Imposing A Blanket Requirement That Tenants Must Deposit All Rent Claimed To Be Due In Order To Raise A Warranty Of Habitability Defense Violates The Tenant’s Due Process Right To Be Heard..... 22

B. *Amici* Agree With Appellant That Requiring A Low-Income Tenant To Either Vacate The Premises Or Escrow Rent Imposes An Unfair Burden And Should Be Rejected ..... 28

C. At Minimum, The Court Should Adopt An Approach Providing the Trial Court Discretion. .... 29

D. If Escrowed Rent Is Required In Some Circumstances, This Court Should Define the Boundaries of the Trial Court’s Discretion By Articulating Factors Trial Courts Should Consider, Prohibiting The Deposit Of Back Rent Into Court, And Prohibiting A Trial Court From Imposing The Sanction Of Eviction If the Tenant Cannot Financially Comply With An Escrow Order..... 34

III. THE UNITED STATES’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW ON HOUSING RIGHTS AND ACCESS TO JUSTICE FURTHER SUPPORT ELIMINATING *IN CUSTODIA LEGIS*..... 37

A. International Human Rights Law Should Guide Domestic Constitutional Interpretation. .... 37

B. The United States Has Accepted Obligations with Regard to the Human Rights to Housing, Non-Discriminatory Access to Housing, and Access to Justice..... 39

C. Human Rights Law Requires Removal of Arbitrary Barriers to Access to Justice and to Housing. .... 41

IV. LOW-INCOME RENTERS FACE DIRE CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRING A COURT’S PROTECTION ..... 43

A. Low-Income Tenants Are Unable To Move Quickly When Housing Becomes Uninhabitable..... 45

B. Substandard Housing Conditions Burden Both Individuals and Communities. .... 46

C. Substandard Housing Can Lead To Out-of-Pocket Expenses Low-Income Residents Cannot Afford And Can Cause Lost Earning Potential..... 52

D. Eviction Impairs Low-Income Tenants’ Abilities To Rent Housing In The Future ..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE ..... 60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bell v. Tsintolas Realty Co.,</i>	
430 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	26, 29, 34
<i>Carey v. Piphus,</i>	
435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	28
<i>Circle Mgmt., LLC v. Olivier,</i>	
882 N.E.2d 129 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) .....	35, 36
<i>Delameter v. Foreman,</i>	
239 N.W. 148 (Minn. 1931) .....	15
<i>Detling v. Edelbrock,</i>	
671 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. 1984) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin,</i>	
407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	23
<i>Garcia v. Cruz,</i>	
164 Cal. Rptr. 3d 408 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2013) .....	35
<i>Grannis v. Ordean,</i>	
234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	22
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes,</i>	
345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	25

*Greene v. Lindsey*,  
 456 U.S. 444 (1982)..... 22, 24

*Hilton v. Guyot*,  
 159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... 37

*Hinson v. Delis*,  
 102 Cal. Rptr. 661 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972)..... 32

*Hovey v. Elliott*,  
 167 U.S. 409 (1897)..... 28

*Javins v. First Nat’l Realty Corp.*,  
 428 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... *passim*

*King v. Moorehead*,  
 495 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973)..... *passim*

*Kohner Props., Inc. v. Johnson*,  
 No. ED 103133, 2016 WL 4760904 (Mo. Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2016)..... 19, 20, 29

*Law v. Franco*,  
 690 N.Y.S.2d 893 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999)..... 20, 35

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
 405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 8, 22, 23, 25

*Marini v. Ireland*,  
 265 A.2d 526 (N.J. 1970)..... 32

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... *passim*

*Napolski v. Champney*,  
667 P.2d 1013 (Or. 1983)..... 32, 33

*Pines v. Perssion*,  
111 N.W.2d 409 (Wis. 1961)..... 15, 17

*Pugh v. Holmes*,  
405 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1979) ..... 8, 30, 31, 34

*State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper*,  
112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003) ..... 38

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... 37

*Teller v. McCoy*,  
253 S.E.2d 114 (W. Va. 1978)..... 8, 31, 34

*The Nereide*,  
13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815)..... 37

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 24

*Valentine v. Barclay Ass’n*,  
No. 286622, 2009 WL 3365753 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2009)..... 20

*Ware v. Hylton*,  
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796) ..... 39

*Williams v. Hous. Auth. of Balt. City*,  
760 A.2d 697 (Md. 2000)..... 33



**Constitutions**

Mo. Const. art. I, § 10..... 22

U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 22

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 22

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 39

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Mo. R. App. P. 84.05 ..... 8

**Statutes**

Ala. Code. § 35-9A-204 ..... 16, 19

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-12-503 ..... 16

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-12-507 ..... 20

Fla. Stat. § 83.60..... 20

Ind. Code Ann. § 32-31-8-5 ..... 16

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 118A.490..... 20

Md. Code § 8-21 ..... 19

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 6002..... 20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.360 ..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.370 ..... 32

Uniform Residential Landlord and Tenant Act (Nat’l Conference of  
 Comm’rs on Unif. State Laws 1972) ..... 16

Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.375 ..... 20

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 960.203..... 56, 57

**Other Authorities**

Chester Hartman & David Robinson, *Evictions, The Hidden Housing*

*Problem*, 14 Housing Pol’y Debate 461 (2003)..... 25, 26

Chris R. Hogshead, *Landlord and Tenant-Covenant of Habitability*, 10

Tulsa L. J. 150 (1974) ..... 17

Comment, *Implied Warranty of Habitability: An Incipient Trend in the Law*

*of Landlord-Tenant?*, 40 Fordham L. Rev. 123 (1971) ..... 14

Comm. on Economic, Social, and Cultural Rights on Its Sixth Session,

General Comment 4, The Right to Adequate Housing, U.N. Doc.

E/1992/23 (Dec. 13, 1991) ..... 42

Creola Johnson, *Renters Evicted En Masse: Collateral Damage Arising*

*From the Subprime Foreclosure Crisis*, 62 Fla. L. Rev. 975 (2010)..... 26

David A. Super, *The Rise and Fall of the Implied Warranty of Habitability*,

99 Cal. Law Rev. 389 (2011)..... 27

David Mudarri & William J. Fisk, *Public Health and Economic Impact of*

*Dampness and Mold*, 17 Indoor Air J. 4, 226 (2007) ..... 48, 54

Donald E. Campbell, *Forty (Plus) Years After the Revolution: Observations on the Implied Warranty of Habitability*, 35 UALR L. Rev. 793 (2013) .... 8, 14, 16, 17

Edward H. Rabin, Symposium, *The Revolution in Residential Landlord-Tenant Law: Causes and Consequences*, 69 Cornell L. Rev. 517 (1984) ..... 13, 16

Elise Gould, *Childhood Lead Poisoning: Conservative Estimates of the Social and Economic Benefits of Lead Hazard Control* ..... 54

Emily Benfer, *Health Justice: A Framework (and Call to Action) for the Elimination of Health Inequity and Social Injustice*, 65 Am. U.L. Rev. 275 (2015) ..... 9, 50

Emily A. Benfer & Amanda M. Walsh, *When Poverty is the Diagnosis: The Health Effects of Living Without on the Individual* ..... 17

G.A. Res. 217, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948) ..... 8, 39

G.A. Res. 2106, Annex art. 5(e)(iii) (1966) ..... 40

Health & Human Servs., *Healthy Housing Reference Manual* (2006) ..... 52

Helaine M. Barnett, *Justice for All: Are We Fulfilling the Pledge?*, 41 Idaho L. Rev. 403 (2005) ..... 18

1 Herbert Thorndike Tiffany *Real Property* § 73 (3d ed.) ..... 12

Hiram H. Lesar, *Landlord and Tenant Reform*, 35 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1279 (1960)..... 12, 14

Hiram H. Lesar, *The Landlord-Tenant Relationship in Perspective: From Status to Contract and Back in 900 Years?*, 9 Kan. L. Rev. 369 (1961)..... 12, 13

Hous. Auth. of Kansas City, Mo., *Admissions and Continued Occupancy Policy* ..... 56

Hous. & Urban Dev., *Leveraging the Health–Housing Nexus, Evidence Matters* (Winter 2016) ..... 54

Hous. & Urban Dev., *Alternatives to Criminalizing Homelessness*..... 39

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966)..... 9, 39, 41, 43

Jeffrey Hiles, *The Implied Warranty of Habitability: A Dream Deferred*, 48 UMKC L. Rev. 237 (1980) ..... 8, 18

John S. Grimes, *Caveat Lessee*, 2 Val. U. L. Rev. 189 (1968) ..... 13

Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University, *The State of the Nation’s Housing* (2015) ..... 50

Krista L. Noonan & Frederick M. Preator, *Implied Warranty of Habitability: It Is Time to Bury the Beast Known as Caveat Emptor*, 33 Land & Water L. Rev. 329 (1998) ..... 8, 13

*Lead Poisoning and Health*, World Health Organization ..... 50

Letter from U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office for Access to Justice, to Seattle City Council Members Lisa Herbold, Rob Johnson, Mike O’Brien & Kshama Sawant 3 (Oct. 13, 2016) ..... 38

Marcus Powlowski, *Making Public Health Motivated Evictions Consistent with the Right to Housing*, 9 Quinnipiac Health L.J. 271, 281 (2006) ..... 48

Maria Magdalena Sepulveda Carmona (Special Rapporteur on Extreme Poverty and Human Rights), Report on Access to Justice for People Living in Poverty, U.N Doc. A/67/278 (Aug. 9, 2012) ..... 9, 42

Mary Ann Glendon, *The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law*, 23 B.C. L. Rev. 503, 511 (1982)..... 12

Mary Spector, *Tenant Stories: Obstacles and Challenges Facing Tenants Today*, 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 407 (2007) ..... 55

Matthew Desmond, *Evicted: Poverty and Profit in the American City* 296 (2016) ..... 9, 54

Matthew Desmond, *Eviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poverty* (2012) ..... 56

Matthew Desmond & Tracey Shollenberger, *Forced Displacement from Rental Housing: Prevalence and Neighborhood Consequences* (2015) ..... 54

Michael H. Posner, Asst. Sec’y, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, The Four Freedoms Turn 70, Address to the American Society of International Law (Mar. 24, 2011)..... 40

Mindy Thompson Fullilove, *Root Shock: How Tearing Up City Neighborhoods Hurts America and What We Can Do About It* (2004) ..... 26

Nat’l Law Income Hous. Coalition, *Out of Reach: No Refuge for Low Income Renters* (2016)..... 45

Office of Policy & Dev. Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *Leveraging the Health–Housing Nexus, Evidence Matters* (Winter 2016) ..... 53

Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights,  
 art. 25, Nov. 22, 1969, O.A.S.T.S. No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 ..... 41

*Protect Your Family from Exposures to Lead*, EPA. .... 49

Rebekah Levine Coley, *Poor Quality Housing Is Tied to Children’s  
 Emotional and Behavioral Problems*, MacArthur Found. (Sept. 2013)..... 47

Rebekah Levine Coley et al., *Relations Between Housing Characteristics  
 and the Well-Being of Low-Income Children and Adolescents*, 49  
 Developmental Psychol. 1775 (2013)..... 53

Rep. of the U.N. Conference on Human Settlements (Habitat II), U.N. Doc.  
 A/CONF.165/14 (June 13-14, 1996) ..... 9, 39

Restatement of the Law (Second) of Property ..... 16

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law ..... 38

Robert Wood Johnson Found. Comm’n to Build a Healthier Am., *Where  
 We Live Matters for Our Health: The Links Between Housing and  
 Health* (2008) ..... 10, 48, 51, 53

Rudy Kleysteuber, *Tenant Screening Thirty Years Later: A Statutory  
 Proposal To Protect Public Records*, 116 Yale L.J. 1344 (2007)..... 55, 56

Sachin Baxi & Wanda Phipatanakul, *The Role of Allergen Exposure and  
 Avoidance in Asthma*, 21 Adolesc. Med.: State of the Art Revs. 57  
 (2010)..... 49

Tiina Reponen, *High Environmental Relative Moldiness Index During  
 Infancy as a Predictor of Asthma at 7 Years of Age* ..... 48

The American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, OAS Res. XXX, adopted by the Ninth International Conference of American States (signed by the U.S. on May 2, 1948) ..... 41

Tom L. Davis, *Cooperative Self-Help Housing*, 32 L. & Contemp. Probs. 409 (1967) ..... 15

Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, *Reputation Nation: Law in an Era of Ubiquitous Personal Information*, 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1667 (2008)..... 55

U.N. Charter art. 55(c)..... 40

U.N. Comm’n Human Rights Res. No. 2004/21 ¶ (Apr. 16, 2004) ..... 40

U. N. Development Programme (UNDP), Access to Justice Practice Note 6 (Sept. 3, 2004)..... 40, 41

U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey, 2010-2014 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates ..... *passim*

U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Blood Lead Levels in Children Aged 1-5 Years—United States, 1999–2010*, 62 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report 238 (April 5, 2013), ..... 50

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *5 Years Later: How the Affordable Care Act Is Working for Missouri*..... 52

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev. & U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Healthy Housing Reference Manual* (2006) ..... 51

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *Alternatives to Criminalizing Homelessness* ..... 38

U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness, *Searching out Solutions:*

*Constructive Alternatives to the Criminalization of Homelessness* (2012) ..... 38
